# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

**SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT** 

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Collins Bus Corporation		12/14/2010	CORPORATION: KANSAS

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	North American Bus Industries, Inc.	
Street Address:	106 National Drive	
City:	Anniston	
State/Country:	ALABAMA	
Postal Code:	36207	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: ALABAMA	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1644978	STEP-LIFT

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (816)333-1205

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

816-363-5466 Phone:

Email: t.brownlee@wbbdlaw.com Correspondent Name: Timothy R. Brownlee Address Line 1: 401 W. 89th Street

Address Line 4: Kansas City, MISSOURI 64114

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Timothy R. Brownlee
Signature:	/Timothy R. Brownlee/
Date:	12/14/2010

Total Attachments: 1

source=Step lift assignment#page1.tif

TRADEMARK

REEL: 004432 FRAME: 0886 900178681

### ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARK AND COPYRIGHTS

This ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARK AND COPYRIGHTS is made this 14th day of December, 2010 by and between Collins Bus Corporation, a Kansas corporation ("Assignor") and North American Bus Industries, Inc. an Alabama corporation ("Assignee").

The parties hereto are the successors in interest to the respective parties to a Conditional Manufacturing License and Assignment Agreement dates December 15, 2004 between Mobile Tech Corporation and Optima Bus Corp. The terms and conditions of that Agreement having been fully performed by the parties thereto, Assignor, successor to Mobile Tech Corporation now assigns its interest in the Steplift and associated trademark to Assignee, successor to Optima Bus Corp.

Assignor hereby grants, conveys and assigns to Assignee all right, title and interest to the design for a wheelchair lift for passenger buses known as the Steplift, including all intellectual property associated with Steplift and all tooling, jigs and fixtures used in the manufacture of Steplift, possession of which have already been transferred to Assignee, and all right, title and interest in and to the STEP-LIFT trademark, Serial Number 74080285, Registration Number 1644978, together with the good will of the business symbolized by the Mark, including all common law rights, and all claims for damages by reason of infringement of the Mark.

Assignor hereby grants, conveys and assigns to Assignee all right, title, and interest in any copyrights it owns in all Steplift documentation including all renewals and extensions thereof, including any and all derivations, modifications, changes, translations, revisions, elaborations, adaptations or transformations of the original works, and including all claims for damages by reason of infringement of the works.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has duly executed this Assignment.

COLLINS BUS CORPORA	TION, ASSIGNOR		
By: James A. Waits			
Title: Assistant Secretary			
Subscribed and sworn to before me this // day of December, 2010.  Subscribed and sworn to before me this // day of December, 2010.  Notary Public in and for Jackson County, Missouri			
My Commission Expires	LEANNE L. FITZGERALD  Notary Public - Notary Seal State of Missouri Commissioned for Jackson County My Commission Expires: December 15, 2012 Commission Number: 08648614		

**RECORDED: 12/14/2010** 

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004432 FRAME: 0887